Attachment |

Questions and Answers

IN GENERAL

CH 4-1. Question. How did the amendments made by Public Law No. 111-92 change the
provisions related to UC modernization incentive payments?

Answer: The amendments made two changes to the qualifying requirements for the two-thirds
incentive payment. Both relate to applications submitted under the provisions governing
separations for compelling family reasons.

e First, it provides an additional option for qualifying for the two-thirds incentive payment.
Under prior law, if a state used the “compelling family reason” option to qualify, its law
was required to provide that an individual will not be disqualified for separating from
employment under specific circumstances relating to (1) domestic violence, (2) the
illness or disability of a family member, and (3) the need for the individual to accompany
his/her spouse to a place of new employment. (See UIPL No. 14-09, Attachment 111,
Q&A 111-9.) The amendment adds an option allowing a state to qualify using a provision
pertaining to sexual assault in lieu of, or in addition to, a provision pertaining to domestic
violence.

e Second, it provides that, if a state selects either the domestic violence or the sexual
assault provision (or both), any “resulting change in the State law shall not supercede
[sic] any other provision of law relating to unemployment insurance to the extent that
such other provision provides broader access to unemployment benefits for victims of
such selected offense or offenses.”

NEW OPTION RELATED TO VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT
CH 4-2. Question. What is the new option for victims of sexual assault?

Answer: To qualify using this new provision, the state law must provide that an individual will
not be disqualified for separating from employment due to sexual assault (verified by such
reasonable and confidential documentation as the state law may require) which causes the
individual reasonably to believe that the individual’s continued employment would jeopardize
the safety of the individual or of any member of the individual’s immediate family (as defined by
the U.S. Department of Labor (Department)). This option is available for applications submitted
on and after January 1, 2010. (See Q&A CH 4-8 below for more information on when an
application is deemed to be “submitted.”)



CH 4-3. Question. For purposes of the provision related to victims of sexual assault, what is
meant by “verified by such reasonable and confidential documentation as the state law may
require?”

Answer: This language has the same meaning as for the domestic violence provision. See Q&A
I11-11 in Attachment I11 to UIPL No. 14-09.

CH 4-4. Question. For purposes of the provision related to victims of sexual assault, what is
meant by “immediate family member?”

Answer: This language has the same meaning as the language pertaining to domestic violence.
See Q&A I111-12 in Attachment 111 to UIPL No. 14-09.

CH 4-5. Question. What is the definition of “sexual assault” for purposes of qualifying for an
incentive payment?

Answer: As was the case with the provision relating to victims of domestic violence, the
Department is not providing an explicit definition of “sexual assault.” States are to apply their
own provisions relating to sexual assault. Since UC laws generally do not address sexual
assault, it is recommended that states draft their laws to reference the provisions of the criminal
code pertaining to sexual assault.

CH 4-6. Question. May a state submit an application using the provisions relating to both
victims of domestic violence and victims of sexual assault?

Answer: Yes. The Department recommends that states write their UC laws to apply to victims
of both domestic violence and sexual assault. Both provisions have in common that they are
designed to not penalize individuals who leave their jobs or are otherwise separated due to a
reasonable belief that continued employment would jeopardize their safety, or the safety of
members of their immediate family. The Department encourages equitable treatment for
individuals who fear for their safety.

APPLICATIONS
CH 4-7. Question: Are there any changes to the application procedure?

Answer: Yes. If astate application is made under the compelling family reasons provisions for
either the domestic violence or sexual assault component, the state must:

¢ Indicate whether it amended, or otherwise reinterpreted, any provision of state UC law
related to domestic violence or sexual assault in order to qualify for an incentive
payment. For purposes of this application, the state’s UC law includes any regulations,
policy guidance, state agency or attorney general legal opinions, and administrative
procedures.



o If the state did amend or reinterpret its law, as described above, it must provide a
certification that any such change did not result in any narrowing of access to UC for
victims of domestic violence or sexual assault. The application must cite the changed
provisions/procedures and provide a basis for the certification that the changes did not
result in narrowing of access.

CH 4-8. Question: Is there any exception to this new requirement?

Answer: This new requirement applies to applications submitted on and after January 1, 2010.
This means that states that submit applications prior to that date are not required to provide the
information or certification discussed in the previous Q&A and also cannot qualify based on a
sexual assault provision.

For the purposes of applying the effective date of this new requirement, as set forth in Public
Law No. 111-92, Sec. 7(b), the date an application is “submitted” will be considered to be the
date the application is signed by the appropriate state official.





